Total assets $ 408,788 $ (10,976) $ 397,812
Provisions  6,945  975  7,920
Lease liabilities $ 11,951 $ (11,951) $ -
Total liabilities $ 252,338 $ (10,976) $ 241,362
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 408,788 $ (10,976) $ 397,812

R O YAL  C AN AD I AN  M I N T

N O T ES TO  T H E C O ND EN SED  C O N SO L I DAT ED  F I N AN C I AL  STAT EM EN T S

2 6  WEEKS EN D ED  J U N E 2 9 ,  2 0 1 9

(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – SECOND QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 24 of 50

The table below shows the operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 that are included in

the lease liabilities at January 1, 2019:

 January 1, 2019

Operating lease commitment as at December 31, 2018 13,343
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019 10,538

Add:  Onerous lease provision 975
   Other commitments not considered operating leases 681
Less: Leases of low-value assets (243)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019  11,951

As at June 29, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Trade receivables, net and other receivables $ 21,345 $ (888) $ 20,457
Income tax receivable  788  (30)  758
Prepaid expenses  6,978  126  7,104
Deferred income tax assets  36,350  30  36,380
Right-of-use assets  8,917  (8,917)  -
Total assets  $ 399,107 $ (9,679) $ 389,428
Provisions  6,550  840  7,390
Lease liabilities  10,659  (10,659)  -
Total liabilities $ 230,267 $ (9,819) $ 220,448
Retained earnings  128,847  140  128,987
Total shareholder’s equity  168,840  140  168,980
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 399,107 $ (9,679) $ 389,428

b) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Cost of sales $ 246,325 $ 17 $ 246,342
Administration expenses  16,068  (28)  16,040
Finance income (costs), net  448  97  545
Income tax expense  (2,945)  (21)  (2,966)
Profit for the period $ 4,804 $ 87 $ 4,891
Total comprehensive income $ 4,779 $ 87 $ 4,866

R O YAL  C AN AD I AN  M I N T

N O T ES TO  T H E C O ND EN SED  C O N SO L I DAT ED  F I N AN C I AL  STAT EM EN T S

2 6  WEEKS EN D ED  J U N E 2 9 ,  2 0 1 9

(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – SECOND QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 25 of 50

For the 26 weeks ended June 29, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Cost of sales $ 564,977 $ 35 $ 565,012
Administration expenses  30,893  4  30,897
Finance income (costs), net  690  179  869
Profit for the period $ 12,489 $ 140 $ 12,629
Total comprehensive income $ 12,390 $ 140 $ 12,530

c) Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Profit for the period $ 4,804 $ 87 $ 4,891

Adjustments to reconcile profit to cash flows
  from operating activities:

  Depreciation and amortization  5,020  (542)  4,478
  Income tax expenses  2,945  21  2,966
  Finance (income) cost, net  (448)  (97)  (545)
  Adjustments to other revenues, net  (19,031)  (136)  (19,167)
  Net changes in operating assets and liabilities  22,419  (351)  22,068

Cash from (used in) operating activities before
interest and income tax

16,405  (1,018)  15,387

  Interest received, net of interest paid  405  97  502

Net cash from (used in) operating activities $ 11,893 $ (921) $ 10,972

Lease principal payments  (921)  921  -

Cash used in financing activities $ (921) $ 921 $ -

R O YAL  C AN AD I AN  M I N T

N O T ES TO  T H E C O ND EN SED  C O N SO L I DAT ED  F I N AN C I AL  STAT EM EN T S

2 6  WEEKS EN D ED  J U N E 2 9 ,  2 0 1 9

(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – SECOND QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 26 of 50

For the 26 weeks ended June 29, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Profit for the period $ 12,489 $ 140 $ 12,629

Adjustments to reconcile profit to cash flows
  from operating activities:

  Depreciation and amortization  10,076  (1,054)  9,022
  Finance (income) cost, net  (690)  (179)  (869)
  Adjustments to other revenues, net  (12,906)  (136)  (13,042)
  Net changes in operating assets and liabilities  24,981  (437)  24,544

Cash from (used in) operating activities before
interest and income tax

38,547  (1,666)  36,881

  Interest received, net of interest paid  633  179  812

Net cash from (used in) operating activities $ 31,515 $ (1,487) $ 30,028

Lease principal payments  (1,487)  1,487  -

Cash used in financing activities $ (1,487) $ 1,487 $ -

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to

make critical judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and

expenses during the reporting period.

Actual results may differ significantly from the estimates and assumptions. The estimates and

[…]

accrual of $0.5 million (December 31, 2018 - $2.4 million).

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated

impairment losses.

No asset is pledged as security for borrowings as at June 29, 2019.

Intangible assets

As at

 June 29, 2019 December 31, 2018

Cost $ 34,877 $ 34,217

Accumulated amortization and impairment  (27,707)  (25,827)

Net book value $ 7,170 $ 8,390

During the 26 weeks ended June 29, 2019, the Corporation acquired $0.7 million (26 weeks ended

June 30, 2018 - $0.8 million) worth of software. No capital assets have been transferred to different

categories within intangible assets.

Included in intangible asset additions for the 26 weeks ended June 29, 2019 is a total accrual of $0.1

million (December 31, 2018 - $0.1 million).

11. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Right-of-use assets represent leases which were previously classified as operating leases under

IAS 17 and other contracts assessed as containing a lease under IFRS 16.

The following represents a reconciliation of the opening and closing balance of the right-of-use

assets:

 Right-of-use Assets

 Building and building

improvements
Equipment Total

Cost as at January 1, 2019 $ 6,219 $ 3,753 $ 9,972

Accumulated depreciation  (481)  (574)  (1,055)

Net book value as at June 29, 2019 $ 5,738 $ 3,179 $ 8,917

R O YAL  C AN AD I AN  M I N T

N O T ES TO  T H E C O ND EN SED  C O N SO L I DAT ED  F I N AN C I AL  STAT EM EN T S

2 6  WEEKS EN D ED  J U N E 2 9 ,  2 0 1 9

(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – SECOND QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 38 of 50

12.  TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

 As at

June 29, 2018
December 31,

2018

Trade payables $   5,168   $   4,007

Other current financial liabilities1 26,881 40,828

Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,302 4,164